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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr D A Percy

Scheme
:
NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondent
:
NHS Pensions Agency (the Agency)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. In September 2001 Mr Percy received retirement illustrations from the Agency.  These indicated that if he retired on 31 October 2001, he would receive a pension of £12,035.34 and a lump sum of £36,106.02, but if he retired on 31 March 2002, he would receive benefits of £15,681.46 and a lump sum of £47,044.38.  Mr Percy alleges that in reliance on this quotation he elected to retire rather than continue to work which he claims he would have done had he known the quotation was incorrect.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Percy was employed by the NHS as mental health officer and was a member of the Scheme.  From 1997, at his request, Mr Percy received annual quotations of his estimated pension benefits with a projected retirement age of 55.  Mr Percy’s 55th birthday was 19 September 2001.  In a letter dated 3 September 2001, Mr Percy received an estimate of his benefits.  This stated that if he retired on 31 October 2001 he would have a pension of £12,035.34 and a lump sum of £36,106.02.  The same letter gave a quotation of his benefits if he retired on 31 March 2002 as a pension of £15,681.46 and a lump sum of £47,044.38.

4. In addition, on this quotation there was an explanation as to how Mr Percy’s benefits were calculated.  As a mental health officer, Mr Percy accrued the equivalent of two years pensionable service for every complete year he served in excess of twenty years.  This was subject to a restriction that the maximum service that he could accrue up to age 55 was 40 years and the total maximum service that he could accrue was 45 years.  

5. When he received the quotation sent with the letter of 3 September 2001, Mr Percy elected to retire on 31 March 2002 and did so.  After he had retired, in a letter dated 22 April 2002, he was informed that his pension had been calculated incorrectly.  The correct value of his pension upon retiring on 31 March 2001 was only slightly larger than that quoted for retiring on 31 October 2001.

6. On 13 May 2002, Mr Percy wrote to the Agency stating that he accepted that there had been an error in the quotation but stating that he had made his decision to retire based on the information in the letter of 3 September 2001.  He stated that had he received the correct information in September 2001 he would have delayed retiring one further year to March 2003.  

7. The Agency wrote to Mr Percy in a letter also dated 13 May 2002 in response to a telephone conversation with Mr Percy.  In this letter, the Agency explained that the incorrect quotation for a retirement date of 31 March 2002 had been the result of a clerical error.  The Agency apologised for this mistake.

8. The Agency also explained that it had made enquiries of Mr Percy’s last NHS employer to ascertain if it would be possible for him to cancel his retirement and continue to work.  They had been informed that his last job had been filled and that if he applied for another post he would have to go through the normal selection process.  However, the Agency said that if Mr Percy was able to secure another job in the NHS they would allow him to repay the amounts he had already received from the Scheme and rejoin the Scheme.  

9. Mr Percy made a second formal complaint to the Agency to which the Agency responded in a letter dated 20 August 2002.  In this letter the Agency acknowledged that the error amounted to maladministration and reiterated their apology.  In recognition of the inconvenience and distress the error had caused Mr Percy they offered to pay him £150.  

10. However, in this letter, the Agency rejected Mr Percy’s claim that he had suffered financial injustice.  It noted that he had been provided with estimates of retirement benefits each year since 1997.  The Agency said that although the only material difference between the factors used for the two estimates sent to him in 2001 was an additional 151 days of service from November to March, the difference in monetary terms was 25% of the pension and 27% of the lump sum.  On this basis the Agency reasoned:

“The discontinuity with the October estimate and with all the previous information disclosed is so great that I believe it would have been reasonable and prudent for you to have queried such large differences, before finally committing to your retirement.”

11. In addition, the Agency reiterated the offer to allow Mr Percy to rejoin the scheme should he be appointed to another job in the Scheme.  It added:

“I cannot comment helpfully on whether you would have stayed on another year or whether indeed the option was open to you.  But I note that on record you have asked for estimates for retiring early or at or around age 55 for the last 5 years.  In my mind, that casts some doubt on your claim that your retirement decision was wholly and only reliant upon the second of the two estimates in our letter of 3 September 2001.”

12. Mr Percy responded to this letter in a letter dated 5 September 2003.  In relation to the Agency’s point about his requests for retirement quotations he stated:

“You state that I received estimates of retirement each year since 1997, I felt this was common practice and reassuring at such an important time for leading up to retirement.  The point is that these were just estimates, so how would I know that the figures that you gave me to make my decision to retire were not accurate.”

13. In relation to the issue of working for a longer time, Mr Percy stated:

“I would also at this point like to state how much I enjoyed the position I held prior to my retirement, so irrespective of my request for early retirement, I continue to work, doing bank work for the hospital, mainly in my previous place of employment.  So retiring early was never an issue, hence staying on a further 6 months to obtain what I thought was a higher pension.

14. On 5 November 2002 the Agency wrote to Mr Percy explaining that (for reasons unrelated to the misquotation) his benefit would be reduced to £11,808.05 a year and that his lump sum would be reduced to £35,424.15 a year.  

THE SUBMISSIONS

15. Mr Percy submits that he relied on the Agency’s estimate to reach his decision to retire on 31 March 2002 and claims he would have delayed his retirement by a year to 31 March 2003 to increase his pension entitlement had he been provided with the correct figures.  On these grounds he claims the following:


15.1. Loss of further pension accrual to an amount of £7,263.  

15.2. Loss of further pension lump sum to an amount of £795.

15.3. Loss of a year’s salary (in the region of £24,000, but mitigated by the NHS pension he received of £11,885).

16. The Agency’s submissions in relation to Mr Percy’s complaint and Mr Percy’s responses are set out below.

Mr Percy should have queried the figures in the September 2001 quotation

17. The Agency states that it considers it reasonable to believe, in the context of all the estimates supplied, that Mr Percy should have noticed something was amiss with the information supplied on 3 September 2001.  It points to the significant difference in pension quoted up to 31 March 2002 against all former estimates including the estimate for the pension as at 31 October 2001.  

18. Mr Percy responds by stating that perhaps he should have noticed something amiss, but he did not.  He adds that he:

“made no secret about the fact that [he] would be staying a further six months to obtain the higher pension and lump sum and none of [his] colleagues pointed out that it could have been a mistake or was incorrect.”

Retirement on 31 March 2002

19. The Agency states that it cannot comment on whether Mr Percy would have remained in employment beyond 31 March 2002 if he had been quoted the correct benefits in September 2001.  

20. Mr Percy has submitted that he would definitely have continued to work for longer and would have postponed his retirement until March 2003 in order to gain extra benefits.  He claims that he was not desperate to leave his job at the NHS as he had enjoyed it.  He also points out that he continues working at the hospital doing “bank work” and intends to continue to do so as long his health permits him.

Mitigation

21. The Agency notes that Mr Percy continues to do bank work, mainly at his previous place of employment.  It has asked that in considering the amount of any loss, these earnings should be taken into account.

22. Mr Percy has informed me that for the tax year April 2002 to April 2003, he has received £9,120 of earnings from bank work.

Offer

23. The Agency has accepted that the error contained in their letter of 3 September 2001 amounts to maladministration and has apologised to Mr Percy.  The Agency has accepted that this mistake has caused Mr Percy inconvenience and distress and in recognition of this has offered to pay Mr Percy £150.  In addition, as a gesture of goodwill, the Agency has offered to waive recovery of the overpayment of pension and lump sum which is referred to in their letter of 5 November 2002.

24. Mr Percy has stated that the offer of £150 is insulting.  He has, however, thanked them for the offer to waive the recovery of the overpayment of pension and lump sum.  

CONCLUSIONS
25. Several issues have been raised by Mr Percy’s claim that if he had received the correct quotation he would have continued to work for another year, I consider these in turn.

Mr Percy should have queried the figures in the September 2001 

26. With hindsight, it would have been prudent for Mr Percy to check the figures in the September 2001 quotation before making decisions based on them.  However, I accept that for many people the calculation of pension benefits can appear a little mysterious and therefore they rely on the quotations provided.  Moreover, it is clear from paragraph 3 above that because Mr Percy was a mental health officer with twenty year’s service, the basis for calculating his benefits was particularly unusual.  
27. For this reason, I accept that Mr Percy did not see any reason to query these figures.  
Mr Percy would have continued to work had he not received the incorrect quotation

28. In their submissions, the Agency have stated that they feel unable to comment on this point.  However, I note that in their earlier communications with Mr Percy they suggested that the fact that he asked for retirement quotations at age 55 since 1997 casts doubt on any contention that he relied solely on the basis of the September 2001 quotation.  

29. Mr Percy has stated he would have been happy to have worked for a year longer and cites the fact that he is now doing bank work at the same hospital.  In fact Mr Percy has (when earnings from his bank work and his pension are taken into account) been receiving much the same income as when he was working full time although he has not in fact been working so intensively.  

30. Mr Percy has also referred to the fact that he worked “an extra six months” in order to receive extra benefits.  

31. My view on the balance of probabilities, is that had he received the correct quotation of benefits in September 2001, it is more likely that Mr Percy would have retired in October 2001 than that he would have continued to work until March 2003.  The question therefore arises what loss he suffered as a result of staying on until March 2002.

Loss

32. As a result of continuing to work until March 2002, Mr Percy received a further five months salary and continued to accrued 151 days pension.  Of itself that has not caused him any financial loss; he has received more money that if he had retired although, of course he had to continue working in order so to do.  

33. Mr Percy could claim that as a result of this decision he lost leisure time.  However, he has informed me that he was happy to stay at work and therefore I do not believe he needs to be compensated for this loss.  

34. Mr Percy can also claim the distress of being told that he would receive a much lower pension than he had thought.  The Agency has admitted maladministration and acknowledged this distress by offering him £150 and also stating that they will not ask him to refund the additional money he has received as a result of an adjustment to his final salary.  As long as this payment is made, I believe that Mr Percy has been adequately compensated for his distress.  

DIRECTIONS

35. Within 21 days of the date of this Determination, the Agency shall pay £150 to address the injustice identified in paragraph 18 above.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

1 June 2004
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